recoverable amount is expensed to the income statement.

(i) Goods and Services Tax (“GST”)

 Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST

incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office.  In these circumstances the GST is recognised
as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense.  Receivables and
payables in the statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST.

(j) Comparative figures

 Where required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures are adjusted to conform with changes in

presentation in the current financial year.

13

PINJARRA COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2004 Note

Previous
GAAP at 1
July 2004

$

Adjustments
on

introduction
of

Australian
equivalents

to IFRS
$

 Australian
equivalents
to IFRS at 1

July 2004
$

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents  260 -  260
  Trade and other receivables  29,693 -  29,693
  Other  7,934 -  7,934
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  37,887 -  37,887

NON CURRENT ASSETS
  Property, plant and equipment  56,402 -  56,402
  Intangibles 2 (a) 24,167 -  24,167
  Other  6,000 -  6,000
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  86,569 -  86,569

TOTAL ASSETS  124,456 -  124,456

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade and other payables  15,589 -  15,589
  Short term borrowings  112,034 -  112,034
  Short term provisions  9,287 -  9,287
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  136,910 -  136,910

TOTAL LIABILITIES  136,910 -  136,910

NET ASSETS  (12,454) -  (12,454)

CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
  Contributed equity  385,805 -  385,805
  Retained losses (398,259) -  (398,259)

TOTAL EQUITY  (12,454) -  (12,454)

14

PINJARRA COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (Cont.)

Reconciliation of Equity at 31
December 2004 Note

Previous
GAAP at 31
December

2004
$

Adjustments
on

introduction
of

Australian
equivalents

to IFRS
$

 Australian
equivalents
to IFRS at

31
December

2004
$

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents  260 -  260
  Trade and other receivables  32,940 -  32,940
  Other  9,848 -  9,848
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  43,048 -  43,048

NON CURRENT ASSETS
  Property, plant and equipment  44,837 -  44,837
  Intangibles 2 (a) 19,167 -  19,167
  Other  3,000 -  3,000
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  67,004 -  67,004

TOTAL ASSETS  110,052 -  110,052

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade and other payables  36,821 -  36,821
  Short term borrowings  90,804 -  90,804
  Short term provisions  9,156 -  9,156
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  136,781 -  136,781

TOTAL LIABILITIES  136,781 -  136,781

NET ASSETS  (26,729) -  (26,729)

CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
  Contributed equity  385,805 -  385,805
  Retained losses (412,534) -  (412,534)

TOTAL EQUITY  (26,729) -  (26,729)

15

PINJARRA COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (Cont.)

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June
2005 Note

Previous
GAAP at 30
June 2005

$

Adjustments
on

introduction
of

Australian
equivalents

to IFRS
$

 Australian
equivalents
to IFRS at

30 June
2005

$

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents  260 -  260
  Trade and other receivables  34,425 -  34,425
  Other  7,788 -  7,788
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  42,473 -  42,473

NON CURRENT ASSETS
  Property, plant and equipment  33,272 -  33,272
  Deferred tax assets  - 111,124  111,124
  Intangibles 2 (a) 14,167 -  14,167
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS  47,439 111,124  158,563

TOTAL ASSETS  89,912 111,124  201,036

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade and other payables  27,567 -  27,567
  Short term borrowings  69,818 -  69,818
  Short term provisions  12,574 -  12,574
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  109,959 -  109,959

TOTAL LIABILITIES  109,959 -  109,959

NET ASSETS  (20,047) 111,124  91,077

CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
  Contributed equity  385,805 -  385,805
  Retained losses (405,852) 111,124  (294,728)

TOTAL EQUITY  (20,047) 111,124  91,077

16

PINJARRA COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the half-year ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Cont.)

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the
half year 31 December 2004 Note

Previous
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to
Australian

equivalents to
IFRS

$

 Australian
equivalents to

IFRS
$

Revenue from ordinary activities  214,527 -  214,527

Employee benefits expense  (117,371) -  (117,371)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 2 (a) (16,565) -  (16,565)
Borrowing costs  (3,178) -  (3,178)
Other expenses from ordinary activities 2 (a) (91,688) -  (91,688)
Loss from ordinary activities before
  income tax expense

(14,275)

-

(14,275)

Income tax expense relating to ordinary
  activities

-

-

-

Net loss from ordinary activities after
  income tax expense  (14,275)

-

(14,275)

Total changes in equity other than those
  resulting from   transactions with owners
  as owners   (14,275)

-

(14,275)

17

PINJARRA COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the half-year ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Cont.)

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the
full year 30 June 2005 Note

Previous
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to
Australian

equivalents to
IFRS

$

 Australian
equivalents to

IFRS
$

Revenue from ordinary activities  449,730 -  449,730
  -
Employee benefits expense  (244,678) -  (244,678)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 2 (a) (33,130) -  (33,130)
Borrowing costs  (6,661) -  (6,661)
Other expenses from ordinary activities 2 (a) (172,854) -  (172,854)
Loss from ordinary activities before
income tax expense

(7,593)

-

(7,593)

Income tax expense/benefit  relating to
ordinary activities

-

111,124

111,124

Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities
after income tax expense  (7,593)

-

103,531

Total changes in equity other than those
  resulting from   transactions with owners
  as owners   (7,593)

-

103,531

18

PINJARRA COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the half-year ended 31 December 2005